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A legal update from Dechert’s Financial Services Group

SEC Staff Issues Relief from Pay-to-Play
Recordkeeping Requirements for Investment
Advisers to Registered Investment Companies

The staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission’s (“SEC”) Division of Investment
Management (“Staff”) on September 12, 2011
issued a no-action letter that provides relief
from the “pay-to-play” recordkeeping require-
ments for investment advisers to registered
investment companies.! As discussed more
fully below, the no-action letter was issued after
months of discussion with the fund industry
regarding the inability of many advisers to fully
comply with the recordkeeping requirements,
which became effective on September 13,
2011. The no-action letter permits advisers to
maintain an “alternative” set of records that
will be deemed to comply with the record-
keeping requirements. As a result, advisers will
no longer be required to rely on fund third-
party distributors and other intermediaries to
collect information necessary to comply with
the recordkeeping requirements.

Background

On July 1, 2010, the SEC adopted Rule 206(4)-5
(“Rule”) under the Investment Advisers Act of
1940 (“Advisers Act”).? The Rule was designed
to prohibit “pay-to-play” practices and prohibits,

1 See Investment Company Institute, SEC No-Action
Letter (pub. avail. Sept. 12, 2011), available at
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noacti
on/2011/ici091211-204.htm.

2 See Political Contributions by Certain Investment
Advisers, SEC Investment Advisers Act Release
No. 3043 (Jul. 1, 2010), available at
http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2010/ia-

3043.pdf.

among other things, an adviser from providing
advisory services for compensation, either
directly or through a “covered investment
pool,”3 to a government entity for a two-year
period after the adviser or certain of its
employees make a political contribution to
certain elected officials or candidates. The
Rule thus limits the ability of advisers and their
“covered associates” to make political contri-
butions to elected officials and candidates that
may influence the selection of an adviser by a
public pension plan or other government
entity. The penalties for violating the Rule are
significant.

The SEC also amended the recordkeeping rule
under the Advisers Act to require investment
advisers to keep records of all government
entities to which the adviser provides, or has
provided, investment advisory services, or
which are or were investors in any covered
investment pool managed by the adviser,

in the past five years but not prior to

The Rule defines “covered investment pool” as
any investment company registered under the
Investment Company Act of 1940 that is an
investment option of a “plan or program of a
government entity,” or any company that would
be an investment company under Section 3(a)
but for the exclusions provided by Sections
3(c)(1), 3(c)(7) or 3(c)(11). A “plan or program
of a government entity” is generally defined as
any participant-directed investment program or
plan sponsored or established by a state (e.g., a
“qualified tuition plan” authorized by Section
529, or a retirement plan authorized by Section
403(b) or 457, of the Internal Revenue Code).
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September 13, 2010.4 However, investment advisers to
registered investment companies that are covered
investment pools must keep and maintain these
records only as of September 13, 2011.5

Application of the Rule to Covered
Investment Pools and Special Look
Through Considerations

While the Rule and recordkeeping requirements apply
to a broad range of services provided by advisers to
public entities, the Rule and the recordkeeping
requirements apply to advisers of registered investment
companies in that capacity only if the investment
companies are an investment option of a participant-
directed retirement plan or an education savings
program sponsored by a state (e.g., a 403(b), 457 or
529 plan).

For most types of advisory services provided to public
entities, the Rule and related recordkeeping require-
ments became effective on March 14, 2011. However,
because of concerns expressed during the comment
process on the Rule regarding the impracticability of
the requirements for advisers to registered investment
companies, the SEC delayed the compliance date for
these advisers until September 13, 2011. In the release
adopting the Rule and related recordkeeping require-
ments, the SEC acknowledged “the compliance
challenges relat[ed] to identifying government investors
in registered investment companies.” However, the SEC
stated that, “[w]hen an adviser’s investment company
is an investment option in a participant-directed
government plan or program, [the SEC] believe[s] it is
reasonable to expect the adviser will know (or can
reasonably be expected to acquire information about)
the identity of the government plan.”

Many advisers to registered investment companies have
expressed concerns to the SEC and the Investment
Company Institute that, despite good faith efforts, such
advisers are unable to fully comply with the record-
keeping requirements. For example, under the
amended recordkeeping rule, investment advisers are
required to maintain a list of all government entities

4 SeeRule 204-2(a)(18)(i)(B).

See Staff Responses to Questions About the Pay to Play
Rule (last updated Apr. 28, 2011), at Question I.2,
available at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/pay-

to-play-fag.htm.
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that have invested in any registered investment
company that is an investment option of a participant-
directed retirement plan or an education savings
program sponsored by a state. However, 403(b) and
457 plans are not used exclusively by government
entities, and contributions by 403(b) and 457 plans
may be commingled into an omnibus position that is
forwarded to a fund (i.e., government entities may
purchase fund shares through another entity that has a
fund account, such as a broker-dealer, a bank or trust
department, a third-party administrator/recordkeeper
for retirement plans or an insurance company). In these
circumstances, it may be difficult for an adviser to a
registered investment company that is a covered
investment pool to distinguish government entity
investors from other investors—which makes the
recordkeeping requirement discussed above particu-
larly challenging.®

To further complicate matters, third-party distributors
and other intermediaries through which government
entity investors purchase fund shares generally had
refused, despite requests from investment advisers, to
provide the information that satisfies the recordkeeping
requirement discussed above. Among other things,
these intermediaries were under no legal obligation to
provide the relevant information to fund advisers; were
concerned about protecting customer lists; and may
have been prohibited from disclosing this information
under banking or state laws. In addition, these inter-
mediaries may not have coded their accounts to easily
identify government entity investors, and there may
have been multiple “layers” of intermediaries which
could have complicated efforts to obtain the relevant
information.

SEC Staff No-Action Letter

In response to these industry concerns, the Staff issued
a no-action letter in which it agreed not to recommend
enforcement against an adviser to a registered invest-
ment company that is a covered investment pool, if the
adviser maintains an “alternative” set of records

Investment advisers to other covered investment pools,
such as private equity and hedge funds, generally negoti-
ate directly with government entity investors and can
therefore readily distinguish government entity investors
from other investors.
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under the recordkeeping rule.” The records the adviser
must maintain to rely on this no-action letter must
include a list or other record of:

m  Each government entity that invests in a covered
investment pool, where the account of such gov-
ernment entity can reasonably be identified as
being held in the name of or for the benefit of the
government entity on the records of the covered
investment pool or its transfer agent;®

m  Each government entity, the account of which
was identified as that of a government entity—
at or around the time of the initial investment—
to the adviser or one of its client servicing
employees,? regulated persons or covered asso-
ciates;

m  Each government entity that sponsors or estab-
lishes a 529 plan and has selected a specific
covered investment pool as an option to be
offered by such 529 plan; and

m  Each government entity that has been solicited to
invest in a covered investment pool either (i) by a

The relief is limited to advisers to registered investment
companies that are covered investment pools. Further-
more, the relief applies only to the requirement to main-
tain a list of all government entities that are or have
invested in any registered investment company that is a
covered investment pool (and thus advisers will continue
to be required to maintain a list of all government entities
to which the adviser directly provides or has directly pro-
vided investment advisory services).

The Investment Company Institute represented that new
account opening documents would be amended to cap-
ture relevant information to determine whether a share-
holder is a government entity. A task force of the Invest-
ment Company Institute has developed search terms and
standard codes that may be used by transfer agents and
others to identify and code accounts for purposes of iden-
tifying government entity investors in order to comply with
the recordkeeping rule.

For purposes of the no-action letter, a “client servicing
employee” is any person who provides, on behalf of an
investment adviser or covered investment pool, special-
ized client services to a government entity that invests in
the covered investment pool. Employees of a covered
investment pool or adviser who have incidental contact
with a variety of shareholders or who service a variety of
clients as part of their normal course of business without
being assigned specific responsibility to service a particu-
lar accountholder (e.g., call center representatives) will
not be considered “client servicing employees” for pur-
poses of the no-action letter. If client servicing responsi-
bilities are subcontracted to any other person, an adviser
must obtain this information from this person.
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covered associate or regulated person of the
adviser; or (ii) by an intermediary or affiliate of
the covered investment pool if a covered associ-
ate, regulated person, or client servicing em-
ployee of the adviser participated in or was in-
volved in such solicitation, regardless of whether
such government entity invested in the covered
investment pool.

While the no-action letter provides relief from the
recordkeeping requirements relating to government
entities that own shares in registered investment
companies that are covered investment pools (including
through intermediaries), it is important to note that
other provisions of the Rule remain in effect. For
example, investment advisers should understand that
they will continue to be subject to the prohibition on the
receipt of compensation from a government entity
following certain contributions to elected officials or
candidates, including in situations where, at the time of
the “triggering” contribution, the government entity was
not known to the adviser or listed on the covered
investment pool’s books and records as an investor.
However, in such circumstances, investment advisers
may be able to obtain exemptive relief under the Rule.

Although the last minute relief provided by the Staff in
the no-action letter was welcomed by the fund industry,
there are certain ambiguities in the letter that advisers
need to consider. For example, the no-action letter does
not provide any guidance on how often (e.g., monthly,
quarterly, etc.)—or how—an investment adviser should
update the records described above. In addition, since
there is no grace period provided in the letter, advisers
intending to rely on it should begin to develop policies
and procedures reasonably designed to capture the
relevant information as soon as possible.!©

This update was authored by Thomas C. Bogle

(+1 202 261 3360; thomas.bogle@dechert.com),
Christopher P. Harvey (+1 617 728 7167,
christopher.harvey@dechert.com), Edward L. Pittman
(+1 202 261 3387) and Brenden P. Carroll (+1 202 261
3458), with research assistance from Justin Tait.

10 Subadvisers to registered investment companies that

intend to rely on the no-action letter will also be expected
to keep and maintain the records described above. These
subadvisers should request the relevant information from
the fund’s primary adviser.

September 2011 / Issue 22 3



Dechert

Practice group contacts

For more information, please contact the authors, one of the attorneys listed or any Dechert attorney with whom you

regularly work. Visit us at www.dechert.com/financial services.

If you would like to receive any of our other DechertOnPoints, please click here.

Karen L. Anderberg

London

+44 20 7184 7313
karen.anderberg@dechert.com

David L. Ansell
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3433
david.ansell@dechert.com

Margaret A. Bancroft
New York
+1 212 698 3590

margaret.bancroft@dechert.com

Sander M. Bieber
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3308
sander.bieber@dechert.com

Stephen H. Bier

New York

+1 212 698 3889
stephen.bier@dechert.com

Thomas C. Bogle
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3360
thomas.bogle@dechert.com

Julien Bourgeois
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3451
julien.bourgeois@dechert.com

Kevin F. Cahill

Orange County

+1 949 442 6051
kevin.cahill@dechert.com

Christopher D. Christian
Boston
+1617 728 7173

christopher.christian@dechert.com

September 2011 / Issue 22 4

Elliott R. Curzon
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3341
elliott.curzon@dechert.com

Douglas P. Dick
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3305
douglas.dick@dechert.com

Ruth S. Epstein
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3322
ruth.epstein@dechert.com

Joseph R. Fleming

Boston

+1617 728 7161
joseph.fleming@dechert.com

Brendan C. Fox
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3381
brendan.fox@dechert.com

Robert M. Friedman

New York

+1 2126498735
robert.friedman@dechert.com

David M. Geffen

Boston

+1617 728 7112
david.geffen@dechert.com

David J. Harris
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3385
david.harris@dechert.com

Christopher P. Harvey
Boston
+1617 728 7167

christopher.harvey@dechert.com

Robert W. Helm
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3356
robert.helm@dechert.com

Richard M. Hervey

New York

+1 212 698 3568
richard.hervey@dechert.com

Richard Horowitz

New York

+1 212 698 3525
richard.horowitz@dechert.com

Jane A. Kanter
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3302
jane.kanter@dechert.com

Geoffrey R.T. Kenyon

Boston

+1617 728 7126
geoffrey.kenyon@dechert.com

Matthew Kerfoot

New York

+1 212 641 5694
matthew.kerfoot@dechert.com

Robert H. Ledig
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3454
robert.ledig@dechert.com

Angelyn Lim

Hong Kong

+852 3518 4718
angelyn.lim@dechert.com

George J. Mazin

New York

+1 212 698 3570
george.mazin@dechert.com


http://www.dechert.com/financial_services
http://www.dechert.com/publications/register.aspx
mailto:stephen.bier@dechert.com
mailto:christopher.christian@dechert.com

Gordon L. Miller
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3467
gordon.miller@dechert.com

Jack W. Murphy
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3303
jack.murphy@dechert.com

John V. O’Hanlon

Boston

+1617 728 7111
john.ohanlon@dechert.com

Reza Pishva

Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3459
reza.pishva@dechert.com

Edward L. Pittman
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3387
edward.pittman@dechert.com

Jeffrey S. Puretz
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3358
jeffrey.puretz@dechert.com

Jon S. Rand

New York

+1 212 698 3634
jon.rand@dechert.com

Robert A. Robertson

Orange County

+1 949 442 6037
robert.robertson@dechert.com

Keith T. Robinson
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3438
keith.robinson@dechert.com

Kevin P. Scanlan

New York

+1 212 6498716
kevin.scanlan@dechert.com

Jeremy |. Senderowicz

New York

+1 212 641 5669
jeremy.senderowicz@dechert.com

Frederick H. Sherley

Charlotte

+1 704 339 3100
frederick.sherley@dechert.com

Michael L. Sherman
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3449
michael.sherman@dechert.com

Stuart Strauss

New York

+1 212 698 3529
stuart.strauss@dechert.com

Dechert

LLP

Patrick W. D. Turley
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3364
patrick.turley@dechert.com

Brian S. Vargo
Philadelphia

+1 215 994 2880
brian.vargo@dechert.com

Thomas P. Vartanian
Washington, D.C.

+1 202 261 3439
thomas.vartanian@dechert.com

David A. Vaughan
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 261 3355
david.vaughan@dechert.com

M. Holland West

New York

+1 212 698 3527
holland.west@dechert.com

Jennifer Wood

London

+44 20 7184 7403
jennifer.wood@dechert.com

Anthony H. Zacharski

Hartford

+1 860 524 3937
anthony.zacharski@dechert.com

Dechert

LLP

www.dechert.com

© 2011 Dechert LLP. All rights reserved. Materials have been abridged from laws, court decisions and
administrative rulings and should not be considered as legal opinions on specific facts or as a substitute
for legal counsel. This publication, provided by Dechert LLP as a general informational service, may be
considered attorney advertising in some jurisdictions. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome.

U.S. Austin « Boston « Charlotte * Hartford « Los Angeles « New York « Orange County ¢ Philadelphia
Princeton ¢ San Francisco * Silicon Valley « Washington, D.C. « EUROPE Brussels « Dublin « London
Luxembourg ¢« Moscow « Munich « Paris « ASIA Beijing « Hong Kong

September 2011 / Issue 22 5


mailto:john.ohanlon@dechert.com
mailto:kevin.scanlan@dechert.com

